

MACP No. 30/17
Kavita Sharma Vs. Harsh & Ors.

Present : Husband of the petitioner along with Counsel Ms. Kanta Choudhary.
R-1 & R-2 along with Counsel Sh. Pramod Tiwari.

Efforts for settlement have been made between the parties since morning and it is already 3 pm, however, no settlement could be arrived at.

In view of the above, let the matter be now fixed for the evidence of the petitioner on **26.09.2018**.

Since the offending vehicle stands already released on superdari and could not be repossessed for public auction despite efforts made by this tribunal and court of Ld. MM concerned, the respondent no. 2 being the owner of the said vehicle is directed to furnish on record any satisfactory security for a sum of Rs. 5 lacs towards the satisfaction of the award, in terms of the provisions contained in Rule 6 of Delhi Motor Accident Claims Tribunal Rules, 2008.

Respondent no. 2 need not be produced from Rajasthan Jail for the next date of hearing as he is duly represented by his counsel.

(M.K.Nagpal)
Judge/MACT, New Delhi
20.07.2018