

01.03.2023

Present: Ms. Kanta Chaudhary, Ld. Counsel for petitioner.
Respondents No. 1 & 2 have already been proceeded
ex-parte.
Sh. Amit Punia, Ld. Counsel for respondent No. 2
IO/SI Vijay Kumar in person.

Reply filed by the IO in compliance of order dated
07.09.2022 and it is stated that application for cancellation of
superidari of uninsured offending vehicle is listed for tomorrow
before concerned Ld. MM.

Ld. Counsel for respondent No. 2 seeks time for
filing application for setting aside *ex-parte* order dated
25.05.2022 stating that respondent No. 2 was in judicial custody
from the year 2016 to 2021, hence he could not appeared. Heard.
Time granted.

IO is bound down for the next date of hearing to file
report regarding cancellation of superdari of uninsured offending
vehicle.

Put up for further proceedings on **06.05.2023**.

(Shefali Barnala Tandon)
Judge / PO, MACT,
New Delhi/01.03.2023/gr