

M.A.C.T 30/17
KAVITA SHARMA Vs. HARSH

21.05.2025

Present : Ms. Kanta Chaudhary and Ms. Sneha, Ld. Counsels for petitioner.
Sh. Vishwanath Partap Singh, Ld. Counsel for R-1 by VC.
R-1 in person.
R-2 is ex-parte.

Heard. Record perused.

Report of SHO PS Inder Puri along with annexures as well as report of the Jail Superintendent, Central Jail No. 03, Tihar Jail, New Delhi have been received which show that on 18.08.2024, Mumbai Police took police remand of R-2 Abhishek Joshi and, thereafter, he has not been readmitted in the jail. The current whereabouts of R-2 are not known and efforts to trace out R-2 are on going in co-ordination with PS CID Mumbai and other relevant authorities. Further, R-2 also vacated the address six years ago and his alternative address is not available. Further time has been sought by SHO PS Inder Puri to trace out R-2 and supply copy of DAR.

Issue fresh notice to SHO PS Inder Puri with the direction to file a further status report regarding supply of DAR to R-2.

I have heard arguments of Ld. Counsel for petitioner on

Contd....

-2-

application u/O 9 R 7 CPC moved by R-1.

Ld. Counsel for R-1 is at liberty to address his arguments on the above said application on the NDOH.

Now to come up for same and Orders on the above said application on **31.05.2025**.

(Vrinda Kumari)
Judge / PO, MACT
New Delhi/21.05.2025(R)